

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

Chapter 135.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maino State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-nine and eighteen hundred and ninety.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for five hundred and fifty copies of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, also seven hundred and fifty copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and ninety to be delivered on or before the first day of May of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy, said copies to be distributed in the usual manner.

Approved February 12, 1889.

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of Maine Gettysburg Commission.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and is Maine Gttys. hereby appropriated to enable the Maine Gettysburg Commission, appointed under the resolve approved February twenty-five, eighteen hundred and eighty seven, to erect, complete and dedicate the monuments provided for in this resolve. Said sum is to be expended under the direction of said commission; the bills for which when audited and approved by the governor and council, the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay.

Approved February 12, 1839.

ĺ.

Chapter 137.

Resolve Authorizing the payment to towns and cities where stock in the European and North American Railway Company was owned for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-slx, their proportion of the excise tax collected for those years.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state shall ascertain the number of shares of stock in the European and North American Railway Company, owned in towns and cities of the state for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and

Towns ho stock in European and North American R. R., in favor of.

burg Commis-sion, in favor of

Maine State year book, purchase of.

Снар. 135

77

CHAP. 138 eighty-six and shall apportion on all such shares, from the excise tax collected by the state on the gross transportation receipts of the Maine Central Railroad Company for each of said years, an amount for each year based on the apportionment made of the excise tax collected by the state, for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three on the gross transportation receipts of the said European and North American Railway Company. And the treasurer of state shall pay to said towns and cities such amounts as shall be so apportioned. And a sum sufficient for the payment of such amounts, not exceeding the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury of the state, not otherwise appropriated.

Approved February 12, 1889.

Chapter 138.

Resolve in favor of Jason Ware, of Montville.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Jason Ware of Montville, the sum of eight dollars per month as a military pension, till such time as he shall receive a government pension, commencing January first one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine.

Approved February 13, 1889.

Chapter 139.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Maine Eye and Ear infirmary, for the use of said institution.

Approved February 13, 1889.

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, in favor of.

 $\mathbf{78}$

Jason Wa e in favor of.